

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S213468

CITY OF PERRIS,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RICHARD C. STAMPER, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two
(Case No. E053395)

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County
(Case No. RIC524291, Honorable Dallas Holmes, Judge)

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF STAMPER, ET AL.**

LUKE A. WAKE, No. 264647
NFIB Small Business Legal
Center
921 11th Street, Suite 400
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 448-9904
Facsimile: (615) 916-5104
E-mail: luke.wake@nfib.org

PAUL J. BEARD II, No. 210563
JENNIFER F. THOMPSON,
No. 280885
JONATHAN W. WILLIAMS,
No. 295931
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jft@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal
Foundation and NFIB Small Business Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS CANNOT AVOID PAYING FAIR MARKET VALUE IN EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE PROJECT-EFFECT RULE BY AMENDING THEIR GENERAL PLANS	6
A. The Project-Effect Rule Protects the Right to Just Compensation	6
B. The Project-Effect Rule Applies to the City’s Dedication Requirement	9
C. Applying the Project-Effect Rule in this Case Does Not Eviscerate the <i>Fresno/Porterville</i> Doctrine	16
II. APPLYING THE PROJECT-EFFECT RULE TO THE CITY’S DEDICATION REQUIREMENT AVOIDS HAVING TO ADJUDICATE ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Dep't of Developmental Services</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 384 (1985)	21
<i>Buena Park Sch. Dist. v. Metrim Corp.</i> , 176 Cal. App. 2d 255 (1959)	11
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	23
<i>City of Fresno v. Cloud</i> , 26 Cal. App. 3d 113 (1972)	17-18
<i>City of Hollister v. McCullough</i> , 26 Cal. App. 4th 289 (1994)	5, 18-23, 25
<i>City of Perris v. Stamper</i> , 160 Cal. Rptr. 3d 635 (2013)	4-5, 10, 23-25
<i>City of Porterville v. Young</i> , 195 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1987)	17-18
<i>City of San Diego v. Barratt Am. Inc.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 917 (2005)	7, 14
<i>City of San Diego v. Neumann</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 738 (1993)	6
<i>City of San Diego v. Rancho Penasquitos P'ship</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 1013 (2013)	5, 8, 11, 13, 15
<i>Contra Costa Cnty. Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist. v. Lone Tree Invs.</i> , 7 Cal. App. 4th 930 (1992)	16
<i>Council of San Benito Cnty. Gov'ts v. Hollister Inn, Inc.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 473 (2012)	4

	Page
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Rancho Vista Del Mar, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 1046 (1993)	8-9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4, 22-25
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)	22
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1, 23, 24
<i>Leshar Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 531 (1990)	14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	23
<i>Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. Campus Crusade for Christ, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 954 (2007)	2
<i>Mt. San Jacinto Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 648 (2007)	1-2
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 828 (2002)	21
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2, 22-25
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Works v. Graziadio</i> , 131 Cal. App. 2d 525 (1964)	14
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Works v. Investors Diversified Servs., Inc.</i> , 262 Cal. App. 2d 367 (1968)	16
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Works v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 3d 960 (1972)	13-14
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Transp. v. Clauser/Wells P'ship</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 1066 (2002)	9

	Page
<i>People ex rel. State Public Works Bd. v. Talleur</i> , 79 Cal. App. 3d 690 (1978)	4, 7
<i>S. Bay Irrigation Dist. v. California-American Water Co.</i> , 61 Cal. App. 3d 944 (1976)	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>San Antonio River Auth. v. Garrett Bros.</i> , 528 S.W. 2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App. 1975)	15
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	22
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 220 (1995)	20-21
<i>State Route 4 Bypass Auth. v. Superior Court</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1546 (2007)	16, 18, 21, 23

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	6
----------------------------	---

State Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I, § 19(a)	6
-----------------------------------	---

State Statutes

Code Civ. Proc. § 1263.310	3-4, 6
§ 1263.320(a)	6
§ 1263.330	4, 8, 9, 11, 21
§ 1263.330(a)	10
§ 1263.330(a)-(c)	9

	Page
§ 1263.330(c)	11, 13

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.520	1
Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f)	1

Miscellaneous

Burling, James, <i>The Latest Take on Background Principles and the States' Law of Property After Lucas and Palazzolo</i> , 24 U. Haw. L. Rev. 497 (2002)	2
Miller & Starr, 11 Cal. Real Estate § 30A:24 (3d ed.)	8
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Mine and Thine Distinct: What Kelo Says About Our Path</i> , 10 Chap. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	2
